PHILIPPINE
PORTS
AUTHORITY

BAGONG PILIPINAS

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE
Head Office-Engineering Projects
Resolution No. 022-2024
Series of 2024

Award of Contract for the
RESTORATION OF PASSENGER’S ADMINISTRATIVE AND PORT OPERATIONS
FACILITIES DAMAGED BY TYPHOON ODETTE, PORT OF SURIGAO,
SURIGAO CITY, SURIGAO DEL NORTE
HO-INFRA-PPDD-23-0091

WHEREAS, the Philippine Ports Authority (PPA) posted an Invitation to Bid for the
Restoration of Passenger's Administrative and Port Operations Facilities Damaged by
Typhoon Odette, Port of Surigao, Surigao City, Surigao Del Norte, in the websites of the
PPA, PhilGEPS and in the Bulletin Board located at the PPA Corporate Building, South
Harbor, Port Area, Manila, on 19 December 2023, continuously for seven (7) calendar
days;

WHEREAS, the Approved Budget for the Contract to be Bid as posted/advertised
is P 31,244,902.41;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisement, two (2) bidders secured the
Bid Documents in the amount of  25,000.00 and submitted their Technical and
Financial Proposals, namely:

1. M.G. Salazar Construction Corp./B3 & R Construction Corp./JV
2. Orani Construction and Supply Corporation

WHEREAS, during the opening of bids on 18 January 2024 at 9:00 a.m., only
M.G. Salazar Construction Corp./B3 & R Construction Corp./JV was declared “passing”
with the requirements of the First Envelope. Orani Construction and Supply Corporation
was declared “failed” with the requirements of the Technical Proposal, for the following
reasons:

1. No capacity was indicated in the supporting documents for the
pledged one (1) unit Welding Machine.

2. The validity period of the PRC License for the pledged Project
Manager is unreadable/unverifiable.

3. Submitted invalid proof of authority for the Omnibus Sworn
Statement signed by Mr. Dino M. Vianzon, considering that the
submitted Secretary’s Certificate appointed Ms. Analyn Viazon as
its Authorized Representative.

PPA Corporate Bldg., Bonifacio Drive, South Harbor, e
Port Area, Manila, Philippines 1018 I gt
Page 1 of 2



WHEREAS, Orani Construction and Supply Corporation signified its intention to
file a request for reconsideration, hence, the unopened Second Envelope was retained
by the BAC, until the request for reconsideration has been resolved by the Committee;

WHEREAS, the Financial Proposal of M.G. Salazar Construction Corp./B3 & R
Construction Corp./JV was opened and declared “passing” with the requirements of the
Second Envelope, hence its financial bid was read by the Chairperson, as follows:

BID AMOUNT

NAME OF BIDDER (As Read)

M.G. Salazar Construction Corp./

B3 & R Construction Corp./JV P 31,194,842.69

WHEREAS, Orani Construction and Supply Corporation filed its request for
reconsideration on their “failed” rating, and in a meeting held on 24 January 2024, the
BAC, after due deliberation, denied the request for reconsideration;

WHEREAS, Bid Evaluation was conducted on 24 January 2024 to determine if
there were arithmetical or computational errors on the submitted bids, and the Bid
Evaluation Report, as approved by the BAC on 24 January 2024, showed discrepancies
between the Total Bid Prices and Unit Bid Prices of M.G. Salazar Construction Corp./B3
& R Construction Corp./JV;

BID AMOUNT BID AMOUNT
NAME OF BIDDER (As Read) DISCREPANCY (As Calculated)
M.G. Salazar Construction
Corp./B3 & R Construction P 31,194,842.69 (-)6.61 P 31,194,836.08
Corp./JV

WHEREAS, M.G. Salazar Construction Corp./B3 & R Construction Corp./JV was
declared as the Single Calculated Bidder in the amount of # 31,194,836.08;

WHEREAS, post-qualification was conducted on 31 January 2024 to examine,
validate and verify the eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by
M.G. Salazar Construction Corp./B3 & R Construction Corp./JV and in the Post-
Qualification Report, as approved by the BAC on 02 February 2024, M.G. Salazar
Construction Corp./B3 & R Construction Corp./JV was declared as the Single
Calculated and Responsive Bidder;

HO-BAC-EP
Res. No. 022-2024
Page 2 of 2




NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing premises, the BAC
hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED, to declare M.G. SALAZAR
CONSTRUCTION CORP./B3 & R CONSTRUCTION CORP./JV as the Single Calculated
and Responsive Bidder and to recommend the award of contract for the Restoration of
Passenger's Administrative and Port Operations Facilities Damaged by Typhoon Odette,
Port of Surigao, Surigao City, Surigao Del Norte, in the amount of THIRTY ONE MILLION
ONE HUNDRED NINETY FOUR THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY SIX PESOS
AND 08/100 (Php 31,194,836.08), inclusive of taxes, to the said bidder.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the BAC on 02 February 2024.

,4/1 LK le mw
DANAH SSJJARAMILLO JOSEPHI . NAPIERE
Regular Member Regular Member

DI’AE STEI{Z:i T. GUILLAMON C %TILLO
Regular Member rovisio ember

REYNAND C. P FINA
Provisional Member

ANGELINA A. LLOSE
Vice-Chairperson

MARK JON §. PALOMAR
Chairperson, BAC

HO-BAC-EP
Res. No. 022-2024
Page 3 of 2



PHILIPPINE
PORTS

AUTHORITY =,

05 February 2024

MEMORANDUM
BAGONG PILIPINAS

FOR . The General Manager
FROM : The Chairperson, HO-BAC-EP

SUBJECT : BAC RESOLUTIONS FOR THE AWARD OF CONTRACT/
NOTICES OF AWARD TO THE WINNING BIDDERS

With reference to the Opening of Bids for the following Engineering Projects, we are
submitting herewith BAC Resolutions for the Award of Contract and Notices of Award to the
winning bidders, as follows:

1. BAC-EP Resolution No. 022-2024, Series of 2024, for the Award of Contract to
M.G. SALAZAR CONSTRUCTION CORP./B3 & R CONSTRUCTION CORP./JV.
as the Single Calculated and Responsive Bidder for the Restoration of
Passenger's Administrative and Port Operations Facilities Damaged by Typhoon
Odette, Port of Surigao, Surigao City, Surigao del Norte, in the amount of
P31,194,836.08.

2. BAC-EP Resolution No. 023-2024, Series of 2024, for the Award of Contract to
BOMEL CONSTRUCTION as the Single Calculated and Responsive Bidder for
the Restoration and Repainting of VTMS Control Center Facility at Manila
International Container Terminal (MICT), Tondo, Manila, in the amount of
P3,406,056.44.

3. BAC-EP Resolution No. 026-2024, Series of 2024, for the Award of Contract to
4VC BUILDERS & DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION as the Single Calculated
and Responsive Bidder for the Improvement of Admin. Building, Port of Batangas,
Batangas City, in the amount of P12,009,276.03.

4. BAC-EP Resolution No. 024-2024, Series of 2024, for the Award of Contract to
ORIENT STAR CONSTRUCTION, INC. as the Lowest Calculated and
Responsive Bidder for the Bulalacao Port Expansion Project, Port of Bulalacao,
Oriental Mindoro, in the amount of P272,922,192.16.

for consideration and approval of the General Manager as Head of the Procuring Entity,
pursuant to Section 37 of the 2016 Revised IRR of R.A. 9184.

JAY DANIEL R. SANTIAGO
General Manager

PPA Corporate Bldg., Bonifacio Drive, South Harbor,
Port Area, Manila, Philippines 1018

6TMT2RE D2 15



